Impact of acquisitions/dispositions		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

				Impact of fuel prices/spread		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

				Impact of foreign exchange rates		-15		-19		-10		-3		-		-		-

				Impact of adoption of ASC 606		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

				One-time items4		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

				As reported		$88		$78		$82		$91		$83		$76		$77

				LODGING

				Pro forma and macro adjusted		$43		$48		$45		$39		$40		$35		$29

				Impact of acquisitions/dispositions		-		-		-		-		-6		-6		-5

				Impact of fuel prices/spread		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

				Impact of foreign exchange rates		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

				Impact of adoption of ASC 606		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

				One-time items4		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

				As reported		$43		$48		$45		$39		$33		$29		$24

				REVENUE- 2018 ORGANIC GROWTH*

						MACRO ADJUSTED1						PRO FORMA2,3

						Q4'18		Q3'18		Q2'18		Q1'18		Q3'17		Q2'17		Q1'17

				GIFT

				Pro forma and macro adjusted		$48		$57		$33		$49		$55		$41		$48

				Impact of acquisitions/dispositions		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

				Impact of fuel prices/spread		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

				Impact of foreign exchange rates		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

				Impact of adoption of ASC 606		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

				One-time items4		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

				As reported		$48		$57		$33		$49		$55		$41		$48

				OTHER5

				Pro forma and macro adjusted		$59		$58		$55		$52		$56		$54		$52

				Impact of acquisitions/dispositions		-		-		-		-		2		12		12

				Impact of fuel prices/spread		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

				Impact of foreign exchange rates		-2		-2		-		1		-		-		-

				Impact of adoption of ASC 606		-		-		-		-		1		-		-

				One-time items4		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

				As reported		$56		$56		$55		$53		$59		$66		$64

				FLEETCOR

				CONSOLIDATED REVENUES

				Pro forma and macro adjusted		$646		$630		$585		$568		$567		$538		$518

				Impact of acquisitions/dispositions		-		-		-		-		-18		-28		-23

				Impact of fuel prices/spread		22		17		6		8		-		-		-

				Impact of foreign exchange rates		-25		-27		-7		9		-		-		-

				Impact of adoption of ASC 606		-		-		-		-		29		32		26

				One-time items4		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

				As reported		$643		$620		$585		$586		$578		$541		$520

Sheet5

																		Q3 2018 AS REPORTED1		IMPACT OF ASC 606		Q4 2018 PRIOR TO ADOPTION

				Revenues, net 														$619,586		$27,958		$647,544

				Expenses

						Merchant commissions   												-   		30,909		30,909

						Processing   												128,400		-2,498		125,902

						Selling   												44,806		875		45,681

						General and administrative   												98,023		-   		98,023

						Depreciation and amortization   												67,267		-   		67,267

				Operating income 														281,090		-1,328		279,762

				Total other expense														43,522		- 		43,522

				Income before income taxes														237,568		-1,328		236,240

				Provision for income taxes														79,874		-498		79,376

				Net income														$157,694		($830)		$156,864

Sheet3

						2019 GUIDANCE

						Low*		High*

				Revenues		 $2,565		 $2,625

				Net income		$800 		$830

				Net income per diluted share		 $9.05 		 $9.35

				Stock based compensation		70		70

				Amortization of intangible assets, premium on receivables, deferred financing costs and discounts		209		209

				Total pre-tax adjustments		279		279

				Income tax impact of pre-tax adjustments at the effective tax rate		-64		-64

				Adjusted net income		$1,015		$1,045

				Adjusted net income per diluted share		 $11.40 		 $11.70

				Diluted shares		89		89

CALCULATION OF ORGANIC GROWTH*,5

[…]

,		Diluted shares		90,669		92,623

Sheet4

						Q1 2018 ORGANIC GROWTH						Q2 2018 ORGANIC GROWTH						Q3 2018 ORGANIC GROWTH						Q4 2018 ORGANIC GROWTH

						2018		2017		%		2018		2017		%		2018		2017		%		2018		2017		%

						Macro Adj3		Pro forma2,5				Macro Adj3		Pro forma2,5				Macro Adj3		Pro forma2,5				Macro Adj3		Pro forma2,5

				Fuel Cards		$240		$238		1%		$262		$249		5%		$264		$251		5%		$276		$252		9%

				Corporate Payments		94		75		25%		99		82		21%		106		83		28%		117		83		24%

				Tolls		94		77		22%		91		76		20%		97		83		17%		103		91		13%

				Lodging		39		29		38%		45		35		27%		48		40		21%		43		42		4%

				Gift		49		48		0%		33		41		-19%		57		55		4%		48		50		-3%

				Other1		52		52		0%		55		54		3%		58		56		4%		59		54		8%

				Consolidated Revenues, net		$568		$518		10%		$585		$538		9%		$630		$567		11%		$646		$584		11%

						Q1 2017 ORGANIC GROWTH 						Q2 2017 ORGANIC GROWTH 						Q3 2017 ORGANIC GROWTH 						Q4 2017 ORGANIC GROWTH

						2017		2016		%		2017		2016		%		2017		2016		%		2017		2016		%

						Macro Adj3		Pro forma2,4				Macro Adj3		Pro forma2				Macro Adj3		Pro forma2				Macro Adj3		Pro forma2

				Fuel Cards		$262		$2,384		10%		$263		$243		8%		$274		$260		6%		$268		$2,564		5%

				Corporate Payments		47		41		13%		50		45		12%		72		61		17%		92		79		16%

				Tolls		62		56		12%		70		61		13%		81		68		19%		90		72		24%

				Lodging		24		21		15%		29		25		16%		33		28		18%		41		31		31%

				Gift		48		42		14%		41		37		11%		55		58		-6%		50		47		6%

				Other1		64		66		-2%		67		68		-1%		58		57		2%		54		53		0%

				Consolidated Revenues, net		$508		$463		10%		$520		$479		9%		$573		$532		8%		$594		$538		10%

ASC 606

																Q4 2018 AS REPORTED1		IMPACT OF ASC 606		Q4 2018 PRIOR TO ADOPTION

				Revenues, net 												$643,422		$36,444		$679,866

				Expenses

						Merchant commissions   										-   		42,650		42,650

						Processing   										131,609		-5,681		125,928

						Selling   										46,667		1,927		48,594

						General and administrative   										104,453		-   		104,453

						Depreciation and amortization   										67,230		-   		67,230

						Other operating, net`   										8,725		-   		8,725

				Operating income 												284,738		-2,452		282,286

				Total other income												-112,325		- 		-112,325

				Income before income taxes												397,063		-2,452		394,611

				Provision for income taxes												95,063		-697		94,366

				Net income												$302,000		($1,755)		$300,245

																FY 2018 AS REPORTED1		IMPACT OF ASC 606		FY 2018 PRIOR TO ADOPTION

				Revenues, net 												$2,433,492		$111,957		$2,454,449

				Expenses

						Merchant commissions   										-   		126,489		126,489

						Processing   										487,695		-12,963		474,732

						Selling   										182,593		5,319		187,912

						General and administrative   										389,172		-   		389,172

						Depreciation and amortization   										274,609		-   		274,609

						Other operating, net`   										-		-   		-

				Operating income 												1,099,423		-7,248		1,092,175

				Total other income												-6,525		- 		-6,525

				Income before income taxes												1,105,948		-7,248		1,098,700

				Provision for income taxes												283,642		-2043		281,598

				Net income												$822,306		($5,205)		$817,101

ADJ EBITDA

												QTD Ended						YTD Ended						Year Ended December 31,																										Nine Months Ended sept 30,

		($M)		Q2 2017				Q2 2016				Q4 2017		Q4 2016				Q2 2017		Q2 2016				2018		2017		2016		2015		2014		2013		2012		2011		2010				2009		2008				2,014				2013														Q4 2014

		Net income		254,680				227,343				282.7		95.4				254.7		227.3		224.2		$811		$740		$452		$362		$369		$285		$216		$147		$108				$89.1		$97.3				259,167				216,381		Net income												110

		Provision for Income Taxes		103,077				91,917				(74.4)		58.0				103.1		91.9		95.1		$284		$153		$191		$174		$144		$119		$95		$64		$43				40.6		37.4				113,473				87,111		Provision for income taxes												31

		Interest Expense, Net		46,978				32,091				30.8		22.0				47.0		32.1		32.1		$138		$107		$72		$71		$29		$16		$13		$13		$21				17.4		20.3				15,628				10,960		Interest expense, net												13

		Other Expense (Income)		1,645				763				0.2		1.9				1.6		0.8		0.8		($152)		($173)		$3		$3		($1)		$1		$1		($1)		($1)				- 0		- 0				870				130		Depreciation and amortization												(2)

		Depreciation and Amortization		129,575				84,764				65.8		61.4				129.6		84.8		84.8		$275		$265		$203		$193		$112		$73		$52		$36		$34				28.4		27.2				74,561				48,579		Other (income) expense, net												38

[…]

* Beginning in 2010, the Company’s income statement no longer reflects activity related to its retained residual interest in eligible accounts receivable sold to Funding, but instead reflect the activity related to its securitized accounts receivable and the corresponding securitized debt, including interest income, fees generated from late payments, provision for losses on accounts receivable and interest expense. Prior to 2010, interest expense and the provision for losses on accounts receivable associated with the securitized accounts receivable were included as a deduction from revenues, net in the consolidated statements of income. Thus, prior to 2010, a securitization adjustment is necessary to present comparable measures of Adjusted EBITDA.

		* The sum of EBITDA may not equal the totals presented due to rounding.																																																3,145				2,741

		Managed revenue																																										381.30		341.05				$822,693.0				$639,670.0

																														0.0755673527														47.4%		58.1%

																																						Year Ended 2010		Changes				Pro forma 2010				Q3 2012		Q3 2011		Q1 2012		Q1 2013		Q2 2012		Q2 2013				Q1 2014

		Net income																																				$107.9		$   (1.7)				$106.2				156,128		109,563		42,079		109,563		96,480		137,761				75,109

		Provision for Income Taxes																																				43.4		2.4				45.8				65,483		50,534		18,245		50,534		42,540		58,076				33,022

		Interest Expense, Net																																				20.5		- 0				20.5				9,627		9,944		3,563		9,944		6,381		7,204				5,462

		Other Income																																				(1.3)		- 0				(1.3)				519		(608)		588		(608)		522		286				544

		Depreciation and Amortization																																				33.7		- 0				33.7				36,920		26,247		11,720		26,247		23,329		30,519				24,418

		Loss on extinguishment																																						2.7				2.7				- 0		2,669		- 0		2,669		- 0		2,669				- 0

		EBITDA																																				$204.2		$3.40				$207.6				$268,677		$198,349		76,195		$198,349		169,252		$236,515				$138,555

		Other Income																																				(1.3)		1.3				- 0				2,569		6,320		2,569		6,320		2,569		6,320				1,426

		Incremental Interest Expense																																				6.5		- 0				6.5

		Adjusted EBITDA																																				$199.0		$2.1				$201.1				$266,108		$192,029		$73,626		$192,029		$166,683		$230,195				$137,129

																																												46.4%				52.7%		50.6%		14.6%		50.6%		33.0%		60.7%				58.0%

																																												47.9%

NI to ANI

						QTD Ended						YTD Ended		Year Ended December 31,

				($M)		Q3 2017		Q3 2016				Q3 2017		Q3 2016		2018		2017		2016		2015		2014		2013		2012		2011		2010

				Net income		$   202.8		$   129.6				$   457.5		$   357.0		$811		$740		$452		$362		$369		$285		$216		$147		$108

				Net income per diluted share		$   2.18		$   1.36				$   4.87		$   3.75		$9		$8		$5		$4		$4		$3		$3		$2		$1

				Adjustments:

				Stock-based compensation expense		24.7		17.4				68.9		50.0		$70		$93		$64		$90		$38		$27		$19		$22		$27

[…]

Also excludes the net gain realized upon our disposition of Nextraq, representing a pretax gain of $175.0 million and tax on gain of $65.8 million. The tax on the gain is included in "Net gain on disposition of asset/business".

guidance

						Q1 2019 GUIDANCE

						Low*		High*

				Net income		$170		$180

				Net income per diluted share		 $1.93 		 $2.03

				Stock based compensation		18		18

				Amortization of intangible assets, premium on receivables, deferred financing costs and discounts		54		54

				Total pre-tax adjustments		72		72

				Income tax impact of pre-tax adjustments at the effective tax rate		-17		-17

				Adjusted net income		$225		$235

				Adjusted net income per diluted share		 $2.55		 $2.65

				Diluted shares		89		89

						2019 GUIDANCE

						Low*		High*

				Net income		$800 		$830

				Net income per diluted share		 $9.05 		 $9.35

				Stock based compensation		70		70

				Amortization of intangible assets, premium on receivables, deferred financing costs and discounts		209		209

				Total pre-tax adjustments		279		279

				Income tax impact of pre-tax adjustments at the effective tax rate		-64		-64

				Adjusted net income		$1,015		$1,045

				Adjusted net income per diluted share		 $11.40 		 $11.70

				Diluted shares		89		89

2010 recon

																Year Ended 2010				2011 Changes				Pro Forma 2010

				Income before income taxes												$151.3				$0.7				$152.0

				Provision for income taxes												$43.4				$2.4				$45.8

				Net income												$107.9				($1.7)				$106.2

				Stock based compensation												$26.8				($5.0)				$21.7

				Amortization of intangible assets												$17.2				-				$17.2

				Amortization of premium on receivables												$3.3				-				$3.3

				Amortization of deferred financing costs												$2.0				-				$2.0

				Loss on extinquishment of debt												-				$2.7				$2.7

				Total pre-tax adjustments												$49.2				($2.3)				$46.9

				Income tax imipact of pre-tax adjustments at the effective tax rate												($14.1)				$0.0				($14.1)

				Total pre-tax adjustments												$143.0				($4.1)				$139.0

Sheet2

						Three Months

						Ended December 31

						2018		2017

				Net income		$302,002		$282,696

				Stock based compensation		15,732		24,400

				Amortization of intangible assets, premium on receivables, deferred financing costs and discounts		53,776		55,893

				Impairment of investment		-		-

				Net gain on disposition of business		-152,750		-

				Loss on write-off of fixed assets		8,793		-

				Loss on extinguishment of debt		2,098		-

				Non recurring loss due to merger of entities 		- 		-

				Legal Settlements		5,500		-

				Restructuring costs		1,052		1,043

[…]

Sheet4

						Q1 2018 ORGANIC GROWTH						Q2 2018 ORGANIC GROWTH						Q3 2018 ORGANIC GROWTH						Q4 2018 ORGANIC GROWTH

						2018		2017		%		2018		2017		%		2018		2017		%		2018		2017		%

						Macro Adj3		Pro forma2,5				Macro Adj3		Pro forma2,5				Macro Adj3		Pro forma2,5				Macro Adj3		Pro forma2,5

				Fuel Cards		$240		$238		1%		$262		$249		5%		$264		$251		5%		$276		$252		9%

				Corporate Payments		94		75		25%		99		82		21%		106		83		28%		117		83		24%

				Tolls		94		77		22%		91		76		20%		97		83		17%		103		91		13%

				Lodging		39		29		38%		45		35		27%		48		40		21%		43		42		4%

				Gift		49		48		0%		33		41		-19%		57		55		4%		48		50		-3%

				Other1		52		52		0%		55		54		3%		58		56		4%		59		54		8%

				Consolidated Revenues, net		$568		$518		10%		$585		$538		9%		$630		$567		11%		$646		$584		11%

						Q1 2017 ORGANIC GROWTH 						Q2 2017 ORGANIC GROWTH 						Q3 2017 ORGANIC GROWTH 						Q4 2017 ORGANIC GROWTH

						2017		2016		%		2017		2016		%		2017		2016		%		2017		2016		%

						Macro Adj3		Pro forma2,4				Macro Adj3		Pro forma2				Macro Adj3		Pro forma2				Macro Adj3		Pro forma2

				Fuel Cards		$262		$2,384		10%		$263		$243		8%		$274		$260		6%		$268		$2,564		5%

				Corporate Payments		47		41		13%		50		45		12%		72		61		17%		92		79		16%

				Tolls		62		56		12%		70		61		13%		81		68		19%		90		72		24%

				Lodging		24		21		15%		29		25		16%		33		28		18%		41		31		31%

				Gift		48		42		14%		41		37		11%		55		58		-6%		50		47		6%

				Other1		64		66		-2%		67		68		-1%		58		57		2%		54		53		0%

				Consolidated Revenues, net		$508		$463		10%		$520		$479		9%		$573		$532		8%		$594		$538		10%

ASC 606

																Q4 2018 AS REPORTED1		IMPACT OF ASC 606		Q4 2018 PRIOR TO ADOPTION

				Revenues, net 												$643,422		$36,444		$679,866

				Expenses

						Merchant commissions   										-   		42,650		42,650

						Processing   										131,609		-5,681		125,928

						Selling   										46,667		1,927		48,594

						General and administrative   										104,453		-   		104,453

						Depreciation and amortization   										67,230		-   		67,230

						Other operating, net`   										8,725		-   		8,725

				Operating income 												284,738		-2,452		282,286

				Total other income												-112,325		- 		-112,325

				Income before income taxes												397,063		-2,452		394,611

				Provision for income taxes												95,063		-697		94,366

				Net income												$302,000		($1,755)		$300,245

																FY 2018 AS REPORTED1		IMPACT OF ASC 606		FY 2018 PRIOR TO ADOPTION

				Revenues, net 												$2,433,492		$111,957		$2,454,449

				Expenses

						Merchant commissions   										-   		126,489		126,489

						Processing   										487,695		-12,963		474,732

						Selling   										182,593		5,319		187,912

						General and administrative   										389,172		-   		389,172

						Depreciation and amortization   										274,609		-   		274,609

						Other operating, net`   										-		-   		-

				Operating income 												1,099,423		-7,248		1,092,175

				Total other income												-6,525		- 		-6,525

				Income before income taxes												1,105,948		-7,248		1,098,700

				Provision for income taxes												283,642		-2043		281,598

				Net income												$822,306		($5,205)		$817,101

ADJ EBITDA

												QTD Ended						YTD Ended						Year Ended December 31,																										Nine Months Ended sept 30,

		($M)		Q2 2017				Q2 2016				Q4 2017		Q4 2016				Q2 2017		Q2 2016				2018		2017		2016		2015		2014		2013		2012		2011		2010				2009		2008				2,014				2013														Q4 2014

		Net income		254,680				227,343				282.7		95.4				254.7		227.3		224.2		$811		$740		$452		$362		$369		$285		$216		$147		$108				$89.1		$97.3				259,167				216,381		Net income												110

		Provision for Income Taxes		103,077				91,917				(74.4)		58.0				103.1		91.9		95.1		$284		$153		$191		$174		$144		$119		$95		$64		$43				40.6		37.4				113,473				87,111		Provision for income taxes												31

		Interest Expense, Net		46,978				32,091				30.8		22.0				47.0		32.1		32.1		$138		$107		$72		$71		$29		$16		$13		$13		$21				17.4		20.3				15,628				10,960		Interest expense, net												13

		Other Expense (Income)		1,645				763				0.2		1.9				1.6		0.8		0.8		($152)		($173)		$3		$3		($1)		$1		$1		($1)		($1)				- 0		- 0				870				130		Depreciation and amortization												(2)

		Depreciation and Amortization		129,575				84,764				65.8		61.4				129.6		84.8		84.8		$275		$265		$203		$193		$112		$73		$52		$36		$34				28.4		27.2				74,561				48,579		Other (income) expense, net												38

[…]

* Beginning in 2010, the Company’s income statement no longer reflects activity related to its retained residual interest in eligible accounts receivable sold to Funding, but instead reflect the activity related to its securitized accounts receivable and the corresponding securitized debt, including interest income, fees generated from late payments, provision for losses on accounts receivable and interest expense. Prior to 2010, interest expense and the provision for losses on accounts receivable associated with the securitized accounts receivable were included as a deduction from revenues, net in the consolidated statements of income. Thus, prior to 2010, a securitization adjustment is necessary to present comparable measures of Adjusted EBITDA.

		* The sum of EBITDA may not equal the totals presented due to rounding.																																																3,145				2,741

		Managed revenue																																										381.30		341.05				$822,693.0				$639,670.0

																														0.0755673527														47.4%		58.1%

																																						Year Ended 2010		Changes				Pro forma 2010				Q3 2012		Q3 2011		Q1 2012		Q1 2013		Q2 2012		Q2 2013				Q1 2014

		Net income																																				$107.9		$   (1.7)				$106.2				156,128		109,563		42,079		109,563		96,480		137,761				75,109

		Provision for Income Taxes																																				43.4		2.4				45.8				65,483		50,534		18,245		50,534		42,540		58,076				33,022

		Interest Expense, Net																																				20.5		- 0				20.5				9,627		9,944		3,563		9,944		6,381		7,204				5,462

		Other Income																																				(1.3)		- 0				(1.3)				519		(608)		588		(608)		522		286				544

		Depreciation and Amortization																																				33.7		- 0				33.7				36,920		26,247		11,720		26,247		23,329		30,519				24,418

		Loss on extinguishment																																						2.7				2.7				- 0		2,669		- 0		2,669		- 0		2,669				- 0

		EBITDA																																				$204.2		$3.40				$207.6				$268,677		$198,349		76,195		$198,349		169,252		$236,515				$138,555

		Other Income																																				(1.3)		1.3				- 0				2,569		6,320		2,569		6,320		2,569		6,320				1,426

		Incremental Interest Expense																																				6.5		- 0				6.5

		Adjusted EBITDA																																				$199.0		$2.1				$201.1				$266,108		$192,029		$73,626		$192,029		$166,683		$230,195				$137,129

																																												46.4%				52.7%		50.6%		14.6%		50.6%		33.0%		60.7%				58.0%

																																												47.9%

NI to ANI

						QTD Ended						YTD Ended		Year Ended December 31,

				($M)		Q3 2017		Q3 2016				Q3 2017		Q3 2016		2018		2017		2016		2015		2014		2013		2012		2011		2010

				Net income		$   202.8		$   129.6				$   457.5		$   357.0		$811		$740		$452		$362		$369		$285		$216		$147		$108

				Net income per diluted share		$   2.18		$   1.36				$   4.87		$   3.75		$9		$8		$5		$4		$4		$3		$3		$2		$1

				Adjustments:

				Stock-based compensation expense		24.7		17.4				68.9		50.0		$70		$93		$64		$90		$38		$27		$19		$22		$27

[…]

Also excludes the net gain realized upon our disposition of Nextraq, representing a pretax gain of $175.0 million and tax on gain of $65.8 million. The tax on the gain is included in "Net gain on disposition of asset/business".

guidance

						Q1 2019 GUIDANCE

						Low*		High*

				Net income		$170		$180

				Net income per diluted share		 $1.93 		 $2.03

				Stock based compensation		18		18

				Amortization of intangible assets, premium on receivables, deferred financing costs and discounts		54		54

				Total pre-tax adjustments		72		72

				Income tax impact of pre-tax adjustments at the effective tax rate		-17		-17

				Adjusted net income		$225		$235

				Adjusted net income per diluted share		 $2.55		 $2.65

				Diluted shares		89		89

						2019 GUIDANCE

						Low*		High*

				Net income		$800 		$830

				Net income per diluted share		 $9.05 		 $9.35

				Stock based compensation		70		70

				Amortization of intangible assets, premium on receivables, deferred financing costs and discounts		209		209

				Total pre-tax adjustments		279		279

				Income tax impact of pre-tax adjustments at the effective tax rate		-64		-64

				Adjusted net income		$1,015		$1,045

				Adjusted net income per diluted share		 $11.40 		 $11.70

				Diluted shares		89		89

2010 recon

																Year Ended 2010				2011 Changes				Pro Forma 2010

				Income before income taxes												$151.3				$0.7				$152.0

				Provision for income taxes												$43.4				$2.4				$45.8

				Net income												$107.9				($1.7)				$106.2

				Stock based compensation												$26.8				($5.0)				$21.7

				Amortization of intangible assets												$17.2				-				$17.2

				Amortization of premium on receivables												$3.3				-				$3.3

				Amortization of deferred financing costs												$2.0				-				$2.0

				Loss on extinquishment of debt												-				$2.7				$2.7

				Total pre-tax adjustments												$49.2				($2.3)				$46.9

				Income tax imipact of pre-tax adjustments at the effective tax rate												($14.1)				$0.0				($14.1)

				Total pre-tax adjustments												$143.0				($4.1)				$139.0

FLEETCOR  |  24

RECONCILIATION OF NON-GAAP REVENUE BY PRODUCT TO GAAP
REVENUE BY PRODUCT-ORGANIC GROWTH - 2018 (continued)
(in millions)

Q4'18 Q3'18 Q2'18 Q1'18 Q4'17 Q3'17 Q2'17 Q1'17

FUEL

Pro forma and macro adjusted $276 $264 $262 $240 $252 $251 $249 $238

Impact of acquisitions/dispositions - - - - - -2 -2 -2

Impact of fuel prices/spread 22 17 6 8 - - - -

Impact of foreign exchange rates -6 -5 3 10 - - - -

Impact of adoption of ASC 6066 - - - - 29 28 31 25

One-time items4 - - - - - - - -

As reported $291 $276 $271 $258 $281 $276 $278 $260

CORPORATE PAYMENTS

Pro forma and macro adjusted $117 $106 $99 $94 $95 $83 $82 $75

[…]

FUEL CARDS CORPORATE PAYMENTS

Reported $252 Reported $95

Impact of ASC 606 $29 Impact of ASC 606 -$2

Adjusted $281 Adjusted $93

RECONCILIATION OF BUSINESS LINE GROWTH FOR ASC 606
(in millions)

RECONCILIATION OF IMPACT OF ADOPTION OF ASC 606 TO
THE CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF INCOME
(in thousands)

FLEETCOR  |  32

1. Reflects the impact of the Company's adoption of ASC 606 and related cost capitalization guidance, which was adopted by the Company on January 1, 2018 using the modified retrospective
transition method.The adoption of ASC 606 resulted in an adjustment to retained earnings in our consolidated balance sheet for the cumulative effective of applying the standard, which included costs
incurred to obtain a contract, as well as presentation changes in our statements of income, including the classification of certain amounts previously classified as merchant commissions and processing
expense net with revenues. As a result of the application of the modified retrospective transition method, the Company's prior period results within its Form 10-K and quarterly reports on Form 10-Q will
not be restated to reflect ASC 606.

Q4 2018 AS REPORTED1 IMPACT OF ASC 606 Q4 2018 PRIOR TO ADOPTION

$643,422 $36,444 $679,866

-   42,650 42,650

131,609 (5,681) 125,928

46,667 1,927 48,594

104,453 -   104,453

67,230 -   67,230

8,725 -   8,725

284,738 (2,452) 282,286

(112,325) - (112,325)

397,063 (2,452) 394,611

95,063 (697) 94,366

$302,000 ($1,755) $300,245 Net income

Revenues, net

Expenses

Merchant commissions

Processing

Selling

General and administrative

Depreciation and amortization

Operating income

Total other income

Income before income taxes

Provision for income taxes

Other operating, net`

RECONCILIATION OF IMPACT OF ADOPTION OF ASC 606 TO
THE CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF INCOME
(in thousands)

FLEETCOR  |  33

1. Reflects the impact of the Company's adoption of ASC 606 and related cost capitalization guidance, which was adopted by the Company on January 1, 2018 using the modified retrospective
transition method.The adoption of ASC 606 resulted in an adjustment to retained earnings in our consolidated balance sheet for the cumulative effective of applying the standard, which included costs
incurred to obtain a contract, as well as presentation changes in our statements of income, including the classification of certain amounts previously classified as merchant commissions and processing
expense net with revenues. As a result of the application of the modified retrospective transition method, the Company's prior period results within its Form 10-K and quarterly reports on Form 10-Q will
not be restated to reflect ASC 606.

FY 2018 AS REPORTED1 IMPACT OF ASC 606 FY 2018 PRIOR TO ADOPTION

$2,433,492 $111,957 $2,454,449

-   126,489 126,489

487,695 (12,963) 474,732

182,593 5,319 187,912

389,172 -   389,172

274,609 -   274,609

8,725 -   8,725

1,090,698 (7,248) 1,083,450

(6,524) - (6,524)

1,097,222 (7,248) 1,089,974

283,642 (2,043) 281,598

$813,581 ($5,205) $808,376

Income before income taxes

Provision for income taxes

Net income

General and administrative

Depreciation and amortization

Other operating, net`

Operating income

Total other income

Revenues, net

Expenses

Merchant commissions

Processing

Selling

RECONCILIATION OF NON-GAAP GUIDANCE MEASURES
(in millions, except per share amounts)

FLEETCOR  |  34

* Columns may not calculate due to rounding

Low* High*

Net income $170 $180

Net income per diluted share  $1.93   $2.03

Stock based compensation 18 18
Amortization of intangible assets, premium on receivables, deferred financing costs and discounts 54 54

[…]

Other non-cash adjustments   -   2   -   -   (29)   -   -   -   -

Total pre-tax adjustments   175   279   274   311   125   83   57   49   49
Income tax impact of pre-tax adjustments   (39)   (93)   (67)   (81)   (46)   (24)   (17)   (15)   (14)

Impact of tax reform   23   (127)   -   -   -   -   -   -   -

Adjusted net income $970 $799 $659 $593 $448 $343 $256 $182 $143

Adjusted net income per diluted share $10.53 $8.54 $6.92 $6.30 $5.15 $4.05 $2.99 $2.17 $1.77

Diluted Shares Outstanding   92,151   93,594   95,213   94,139   86,982   84,655   85,736   83,654   80,752

Year Ended December 31,*

Reconciliation of Adjusted Net Income to Pro Forma Adjusted
Net Income

FLEETCOR  |  37

(in millions)*

Year Ended 2010 2011 Changes Pro Forma 2010

$151 $1 $152

   43   2   46

   108   (2)   106

   27   (5)   22

   17  -   17

   3  -   3

   2  -   2

 -   3   3

   49   (2)   47

   (14)   -   (14)

$143 ($4) $139

Income before income taxes

Net income

Provision for income taxes

Stock based compensation

Amortization of intangible assets

Amortization of premium on receivables

Amortization of deferred financing costs

Loss on extinquishment of debt

Total pre-tax adjustments

Total pre-tax adjustments

Income tax imipact of pre-tax adjustments at the effective tax rate

* The sums of pre-tax adjustments and adjusted net income may not equal the totals presented due to rounding.

	Slide Number 1
	Slide Number 2
	Slide Number 3
	Slide Number 4
	Slide Number 5
	Slide Number 6
	Slide Number 7
	Slide Number 8